conducted to establish the effect that these parameters/coefficients have on the predicted peak
discharge for the 5 and 100yr ARI events. This was done to provide an understanding of the primary
influences to model and catchment behaviour, the findings of which are discussed in the following
sections. The three locations at which sensitivity checks were undertaken were chosen to match those
used for the Rational Method checks.

7.1.1 Storage coefficient, Bx
Bx is the storage coefficient multiplication factor and is used to modify the calculated storage time
delay coefficient. This value was both increased and decreased by 10%.

Table 12 summarises the results of this sensitivity analysis and shows that flow increases with a
decrease in Bx and vice versa. The maximum change in discharge was +10% and the average
change was 7% (absolute). This indicates that the model response is not linear in comparison to the
change in Bx value and the sensitivity is less than the absolute change in Bx value.

Table 12 | Hydrologic model sensitivity results – Bx sensitivity

ARI
(yrs)

Modified
Parameter

Location Sensitivity
Model Peak

Discharge (m3/s)

Base Model
Peak Discharge

(m3/s)

Difference (%)

5yr Bx + 10% 1 (DUM2) 28 30 -7%

2 (RAM15) 70 73 -4%

3 (CON3) 11 12 -8%

Bx - 10% 1 (DUM2) 33 30 10%

2 (RAM15) 76 73 4%

3 (CON3) 13 12 8%

7 Sensitivity testing

 Project 231721  File 231721_RAM_ Report_R2.docx  30 May 2014  Revision 2  Page 25

ARI
(yrs)

Modified
Parameter

Location Sensitivity
Model Peak

Discharge (m3/s)

Base Model
Peak Discharge

(m3/s)

Difference (%)

100yr Bx + 10% 1 (DUM2) 74 81 -9%

2 (RAM15) 163 175 -7%

3 (CON3) 29 31 -6%

Bx - 10% 1 (DUM2) 88 81 9%

2 (RAM15) 188 175 7%

3 (CON3) 34 31 10%

7.1.2 Sub-catchment roughness coefficient, PerN
PerN is an empirical parameter that is used to take pervious and impervious sub-catchment
roughness into account. It is incorporated as an average Manning’s n representation of sub-catchment
roughness. This parameter was increased and decreased by 20% and the results are tabulated in
Table 13.

The effects of the PerN coefficients were not of a linear nature, with reduced PerN values having an
average impact of +15% and the increased PerN values having an average impact of -11%. The
maximum change in discharge was +17% and the average change was +13% (absolute).

Table 13 | Hydrologic model sensitivity results – PerN sensitivity

ARI
(yrs)

Modified
Parameter

Location Sensitivity
Model Peak

Discharge (m3/s)

Base Model
Peak Discharge

(m3/s)

Difference (%)

5yr PerN + 20% 1 (DUM2) 27 30 -10%

2 (RAM15) 68 73 -7%

3 (CON3) 11 12 -8%

PerN - 20% 1 (DUM2) 35 30 17%

2 (RAM15) 79 73 8%

3 (CON3) 14 12 17%

100yr PerN + 20% 1 (DUM2) 70 81 -14%

2 (RAM15) 156 175 -11%

3 (CON3) 27 31 -13%

PerN - 20% 1 (DUM2) 94 81 16%

2 (RAM15) 200 175 14%

3 (CON3) 36 31 16%

 Project 231721  File 231721_RAM_ Report_R2.docx  30 May 2014  Revision 2  Page 26

7.1.3 Channel link velocities
Adopted channel link velocities were also tested for sensitivity. The chosen velocity is used in
conjunction with the length of the channel to estimate the lag time from one node to the next. The
channel velocity was increased and decreased by 20% and the results are shown in Table 14.

The average change in discharge observed due to a 20% variation in channel velocity was 1%
(absolute). An increase in velocity was observed to correspond with an increase in discharge and vice